

No. 13-1037

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WFC HOLDINGS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CATO
INSTITUTE, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND
THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

Matthew S. Hellman
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

K. Richard Foster
FINANCIAL SERVICES
ROUNDTABLE
1001 Penn. Ave. NW
Suite 500S
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 289-4322

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Additional counsel:

Matthew S. McKenzie
R. Trent McCotter
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Revisit the Economic Substance Doctrine	4
A. Confusion About the Doctrine Has Grown Since the Court Last Addressed It Thirty-Five Years Ago	4
B. The Uncertainty Surrounding the Doctrine Burdens the Economy	6
C. The Codification of the Doctrine in 2010 Did Not Clear Up Lower-Court Confusion	11
II. This Court Should Reject the Eighth Circuit's Version of the Economic Substance Doctrine	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACM Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 421 (2008).....	14
<i>Founders General Corporation v. Hoey</i> , 300 U.S. 268 (1937).....	14
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	4
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	4, 15
<i>Historic Boardwalk Hall, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 694 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Illes v. Commissioner</i> , 982 F.2d 163 (6th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).....	2, 4-5, 12, 13
<i>Sala v. United States</i> , 613 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Generes</i> , 405 U.S. 93 (1972)	5

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 7701(o).....	5, 12
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(1)	11
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(1)(A)	11
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(5)(C).....	11

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Reform Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, § 1409, 124 Stat. 1029, 1067-68 (codified at 26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)).....	11
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Richardson Aronson et al., <i>The Potential for Short-Run Shifting of a Corporate Profits Tax</i> , 66 Bull. of Econ. Research 1 (2014).....	10
James Alm et al., <i>Institutional Uncertainty and Taxpayer Compliance</i> , 82 Am. Econ. Rev. 1018 (1992)	7
Am. Bar. Ass'n Tax Section & Am. Institute of Certified Public Accountants, <i>Request for Guidance on Implementation of Economic Substance Doctrine</i> (Jan. 18, 2011), available at http://tinyurl.com/Sysu52o	8
Marsha Blumenthal & Charles Christian, <i>Tax Preparers</i> , in <i>The Crisis in Tax Administration</i> 201 (Henry J. Aaron & Joel Slemrod eds., 2004)	7
David F. Bradford, <i>Untangling the Income Tax</i> (1986).....	9
Robert Carroll, Special Report No. 169: <i>The Corporate Income Tax and Workers' Wages: New Evidence from the 50 States</i> , Tax Foundation Special Report (Aug. 2009), available at http://tinyurl.com/l5abrww	9

Duanjie Chen & Jack Mintz, <i>New Estimates of Effective Corporate Tax Rates on Business Investment</i> , Tax & Budget Bulletin (Cato Institute), Feb. 2011	7
Julie Anne Cronin et al., <i>Distributing the Corporate Income Tax: Revised U.S. Treasury Methodology</i> , 66 Nat'l Tax J. 239 (2013).....	9
Steven J. Davis et al., Am. Enter. Inst., <i>Business Class: Policy Uncertainty Is Choking Recovery</i> (Oct. 6, 2011), available at http://tinyurl.com/n7hucjg	7
Seth H. Giertz & Jacob Feldman, Mercatus Ctr., <i>The Economic Costs of Tax Policy Uncertainty: Implications for Fundamental Tax Reform</i> (2012), available at http://tinyurl.com/ou8ny9t	6
Jennifer Gravelle, <i>Corporate Tax Incidence: Review of General Equilibrium Estimates and Analysis</i> , 66 Nat'l Tax J. 185 (2013).....	9, 10
R. Glenn Hubbard et al., <i>Have Tax Reforms Affected Investment?</i> , in <i>Tax Policy and the Economy</i> 131 (J.M. Poterba ed., 1995)	10
Kenneth Klassen et al., <i>Geographic Income Shifting by Multinational Corporations in Response to Tax Rate Changes</i> , 31 J. Acct. Res. 141 (1993 supp.)	10

Li Liu & Rosanne Altshuler, <i>Measuring the Burden of the Corporate Income Tax Under Imperfect Competition</i> , 66 Nat'l Tax J. 215 (2013).....	9
Leigh Osofsky, <i>The Case Against Strategic Tax Law Uncertainty</i> , 64 Tax L. Rev. 489 (2011).....	6, 10
Press Release, Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Treasury Secretary Paul O'Neill Statement on Treasury's Plan to Combat Abusive Tax Avoidance Transactions</i> (Mar. 20, 2002), available at http://tinyurl.com/l9aojlk	8
John F. Prusiecki, <i>Coltec: A Case of Misdirected Analysis of Economic Substance</i> , 112 Tax Notes 524 (2006).....	14
Joel Slemrod, <i>Is Tax Reform Good for Business? Is a Pro-Business Tax Policy Good for America?</i> , in <i>Fundamental Tax Reform: Issues, Choices, and Implications</i> 143 (John W. Diamond & George R. Zodrow eds., 2008)	6, 8
Suzanne Scotchmer & Joel Slemrod, <i>Randomness in Tax Enforcement</i> , 38 J. Pub. Econ. 17 (1989)	7
David A. Weisbach, <i>Ten Truths About Tax Shelters</i> , 55 Tax L. Rev. 215 (2002)	7
